

ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

Chapter 795.

An act to amend ohapter three hundred thirty-eight of the private laws of eighteen hundred and seventy, relating to the throwing of sawdust and shavings into the Medomak river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section one of chapter three hundred thirty-eight of the private laws of eighteen hundred seventy, entitled "an act to prevent the throwing of edgings and other refuse into the waters of Medomak river, in the town of Waldoborough," approved February twenty-sixth, eighteen hundred and seventy, is hereby amend- Amended. ed, so that it shall not be construed to embrace in its provisions the throwing into said river of sawdust made in the manufacturing Throwing sawdust of staves, and the long sawdust or shavings made in the manufacturing of shingles.

SECT. 2. This act shall not affect any cases now pending in court.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 706.

An act to further protect certain fishing interests in Lufkin pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature asembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The provisions of chapter four hundred sixty-two of Chap.462, special the special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-eight, are hereby con- continued inforce. tinued in force for three years from the date of the approval of this act, except as is hereinafter provided.

SECT. 2. Seward Dill is hereby authorized for the time above Seward Dill auspecified, to put into or take from the above mentioned pond such into or take from fish as he shall deem proper, and otherwise have the general he may deem supervision of the same.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1871.

into river forbid-

thorized to put proper, &c.